SFAS No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income, requires disclosure of all changes in equity during
a period except those resulting from investments by, and distributions to the Company’s
shareholders.

JSC “POLYMETAL”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except as indicated)

14

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses, including discussion and disclosure of contingent liabilities. Significant areas
requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of mineral reserves, mine
closure liabilities, reclamation and environmental obligations, impairment of assets and valuation
allowances for deferred tax assets. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

5. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended
December 31, 2006, has been reclassified:

 Before

reclassifications
After

reclassifications Difference

Accounts receivable 17,090 3,218  (13,872)
Prepayments to suppliers - 13,872  13,872
Short-term loans to third parties 442 -  (442)
Other current assets 13,336 12,162  (1,174)
Property, plant and equipment 406,418 408,034  1,616

Total 437,286 437,286  -

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

 June 30,
2007

 December 31,
2006

ABN Amro-Bank 2,818  -
CJSC Standard Bank -  3,218
Other 429  -

Total 3,247  3,218

7. PREPAYMENTS TO SUPPLIERS

 June 30,

2007
 December 31,

2006

Expert LLC 2,021  -
Weir Minerals RVF LLC 851  638
Krat LLC 763  76
Stroitelno-Dorozhnye Mashiny LLC 683  467
Mantrak Vostok LLC 634  483
StroyBaz LLC 523  48
Expromstroy LLC -  1,413
Vostochnaya Tekhnika LLC -  1,218
Other 9,955  9,529

Total 15,430  13,872

JSC “POLYMETAL”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 (UNAUDITED)